York Charter, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby recommend to the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment that the Comptroller be authorized to issue, 
from time to time, as may be required, corporate stock of The City of New York 
to an amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), the proceeds 
whereof, to the amount of the par value thereof, to be applied to the payment of 
awards, costs and expenses in the proceeding to acquire title to the property between 
West 44th Street and West 48th Street, North River, for the uses and purposes of

[...]

York Charter, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby recommend to the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment that the Comptroller be authorized to issue, 
from time to time, as may be required, corporate stock of The City of New York to 
an amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), the proceeds whereof, 
to the amount of the par value thereof, to be applied to the payment of awards, costs 
and expenses in the proceeding to acquire property for a terminal station adjacent 
to the proposed Barge Canal Terminal at South Brooklyn, under the jurisdiction of

[...]

first floor of premises No. 326 East 11th Street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of 
the Department of Health, for a period of one year from January 1, 1915, with the 
privilege of renewal for an additional year upon the same terms and conditions, at an 
annual rental of five hundred and thirty-four dollars ($534), payable quarterly; the 
lessor to pay taxes and water rates, furnish heat and light and make outside repairs, 
also to furnish sufficient space in cellar for storage purposes; the lessee to furnish 

October 30, 1914. 

The Deputy and Acting Comptroller presented the following report and offered

[...]

premises No. 244 Mulberry Street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the Department 
of Health, for a period of one year from January 1, 1915, with the privilege of 
renewal for an additional year upon the same terms and conditions, at an annual rental 
of four hundred and sixty-eight dollars ($468), payable quarterly; the lessor to pay 
taxes and water rates and furnish stove heat; the lessee to furnish light and janitor 
service and make such inside alterations and repairs as it may deem necessary ; lessors, 
Pietro Alvino and Carmine Marasco, executors of the last will and testament of

[...]

cellar of premises No. 203 East 96th Street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the 
Department of Health, for a period of one year from January 1, 1915, with the 
privilege of renewal for an additional year upon the same terms and conditions, at a 
rental of Three hundred and eighty-four dollars ($384) a year, payable quarterly; 
the lessor to pay taxes and water rates, furnish heat and light and make outside 
repairs; also to furnish hot water supply ; the lessee to furnish caretaker and make 
such interior alterations and repairs as it may deem necessary;

[...]

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 

e 

d 

ment of Health, for a period of one year from January 15, 1915, with the privilege 
of renewal for an additional year upon the same terms and conditions, at an annual 
rental of three hundred and eighteen dollars ($318), payable quarterly; the lessor to 
pay taxes and water rates and furnish heat and light; the lessee to furnish janitor 
service and make such interior alterations and repairs as it may deem necessary; 
lessor, M. Goldberg; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent

[...]

execute a renewal of the lease to the City of the store premises with rear room at 
No. 114 Thompson Street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the Department of 
Health, for a period of one year from January 1, 1915, with the privilege of renewal 
for an additional year upon the same terms and conditions, at a rental of Four 
hundred and thirty-eight dollars ($438) a year, payable quarterly; the lessor to 
pay taxes and water rates and furnish heat and light and make outside repairs, the 
lessee to make such inside alterations and repairs during occupancy as it may deem 
necessary and furnish janitor service;

[...]

cute a renewal of the lease to the City of the third floor, consisting of five rooms and 
bath, in the building No. 684 Morris Park Avenue, in the Borough  of The Bronx, for 
use of the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, for a period of one year 
from November 1, 1914, at an annual rental of Two hundred and sixty-four dollars 
($264), payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates; the lessee to supply 
light, heat and janitor service, otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as con-
tained in the existing lease; lessor, George Lahrmann; the Commissioners of the Sink-

[...]

2751 Coney Island Avenue, Borough of 
Brooklyn, for use of the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, for a 
period of one year from December 1, 1914, with the privilege of renewal for an ad-
ditional year, upon the same terms and conditions, at an annual rental of One hundred 
and fifty-six dollars ($156), payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates 
and make outside repairs; the lessee to furnish heat, light and janitor service and 
make such inside alterations and repairs as it may deem necessary; lessor, Vito Gior-
dano; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reason-